	In the	Filad
Court of App	eals of Ma	ryland SEP 20 2018

September Term, 2018

Bessie M. Decker, Clerk Court of Appeals of Maryland

No. 24

State of Maryland,

Petitioner,

v.

Adnan Syed,

Respondent.

On Certiorari to the Court of Special Appeals of Maryland

Brief of Amici Curiae Maryland Criminal Defense Attorneys' Association, Maryland Office of the Public Defender, and Individual Criminal Defense Attorneys in Support of Respondent (Filed with the Consent of All Parties)

Andrew V. Jezic JEZIC & MOYSE, LLC 2730 University Blvd. West #604 Wheaton, Maryland 20902 (240) 292-7200

Erica J. Suter LAW OFFICES OF ERICA J. SUTER, LLC 6305 Ivy Lane, Suite 700 Greenbelt, Maryland 20770 (301) 880-7118

Rachel Marblestone Kamins OFFIT | KURMAN 8171 Maple Lawn Blvd., Suite 200 Maple Lawn, Maryland 20759 (301) 575-0395 Steven M. Klepper Louis P. Malick KRAMON & GRAHAM, P.A. One South Street, Suite 2600 Baltimore, Maryland 21202-3201 (410) 752-6030 (410) 539-1269 (facsimile) sklepper@kg-law.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

Table of Contents

Table of Authoritiesi	ii
Amici's Identity and Interest	1
Argument	3
A. It is an omission, not a reasonable strategy, when a defense attorney does not contact an alibi witness identified by the client	3
B. Few errors are more prejudicial than the failure to contact a non- family alibi witness identified by the client	8
Conclusion1	.4
Certification of Word Count and Compliance With Rule 8-112 1	4

•

Table of Authorities

Cases

Henry v. Poole, 409 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2005) In re Application of Maria C., 294 Md. 538 (1982) In re Parris W., 363 Md. 717 (2001)	7
Merzbacher v. Shearin, 732 F. Supp. 2d 527 (D. Md. 2010)	
Pennsylvania v. Rainey, 928 A.2d 215 (Pa. 2007)	6
Rompilla v. Beard, 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	
Schmitt v. State, 140 Md. App. 1 (2001)	9
Skakel v. Comm'r of Correction, 188 A.3d 1 (Conn. 2018)	8, 11
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	
Syed v. State, 236 Md. App. 183 (2018)	6, 12, 13
United States v. Antonelli Fireworks Co., 155 F.2d 631 (2d Cir. 1946)	12
Wearry v. Cain, 136 S. Ct. 1002 (2016)	12

Statutes and Rules

Md. J	Rule 19-301.3		8
-------	---------------	--	---

Other Authorities

ABA STANDARDS FOR CRIMINAL JUSTICE (2d ed. 1982 Supp.)
ABA STANDARDS FOR CRIMINAL JUSTICE (3d ed. 1993) passim
State's Opening Brief, Shearin v. Merzbacher, No. 10-7118 (4th Cir. filed May 4, 2012)7
